TITLE 685 REGULATED AMUSEMENT DEVICE SAFETY BOARD

NOTE: Under IC 22-12-2-10, the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission is the successor agency for the Regulated
Amusement Device Safety Board, effective July 1, 2019.

ARTICLE 1. INDIANA AMUSEMENT DEVICE CODE (TRANSFERRED)

Rule 1. General Provisions (Transferred)

Rule 2. Adoption by Reference (Transferred)

Rule 3. Definitions

Rule 4. Administration

Rule 5. Technical Requirements (Transferred)

Rule 6. Trackless Trains or Similar Devices (Transferred)

Rule 1. General Provisions (Transferred)
NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-1) to the Fire Prevention and Building Safety
Commission (675 [AC 31-1) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

Rule 2. Adoption by Reference (Transferred)
NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-2) to the Fire Prevention and Building Safety
Commission (675 [AC 31-2) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

Rule 3. Definitions

685 TAC 1-3-1
685 TAC 1-3-2
685 TAC 1-3-3
685 TAC 1-3-4
685 TAC 1-3-5
685 TAC 1-3-6
685 TAC 1-3-7
685 TAC 1-3-8
685 TAC 1-3-9
685 TAC 1-3-10
685 TAC 1-3-11
685 TAC 1-3-12

685 IAC 1-3-12.2
685 TAC 1-3-12.7

685 IAC 1-3-13

685 TAC 1-3-13.5

685 IAC 1-3-14
685 IAC 1-3-15
685 IAC 1-3-16
685 TAC 1-3-17
685 TAC 1-3-18
685 TAC 1-3-19
685 IAC 1-3-20
685 TAC 1-3-21
685 IAC 1-3-22
685 TAC 1-3-23
685 IAC 1-3-24
685 TAC 1-3-25
685 IAC 1-3-26
685 TAC 1-3-27

Applicability (Transferred)

"Accepted engineering practice" defined (Transferred)
"Air-supported structure" defined (Transferred)
"Amusement device" defined (Transferred)
"Amusement park" defined (Transferred)
"Approved" defined (Transferred)

"Carnival" defined (Transferred)

"Circular ride" defined (Transferred)
"Commissioner" defined (Repealed)
"Containing device" defined (Repealed)
"Control access system" defined (Transferred)
"Convey" defined (Transferred)

"Critical components" defined (Transferred)
"Department" defined (Transferred)

"Device" defined (Transferred)

"Division" defined (Transferred)

"Fair" defined (Repealed)

"Fence" defined (Transferred)

"First aid" defined (Repealed)

"Flat ride" defined (Transferred)

"High ride" defined (Transferred)

"Inspection seal" defined (Transferred)
"Inspections" defined (Transferred)
"Inspector” defined (Transferred)

"Kiddie" defined (Repealed)

"Maintenance" defined (Transferred)

"Major" defined (Repealed)

"Major breakdown" defined (Repealed)
"Major modification" defined (Transferred)
"Minor modification" defined (Transferred)
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685 TAC 1-3-28
685 TAC 1-3-29
685 TAC 1-3-30
685 TAC 1-3-31
685 TAC 1-3-32
685 TAC 1-3-33
685 TAC 1-3-34

685 TAC 1-3-34.1

685 TAC 1-3-35
685 TAC 1-3-36
685 TAC 1-3-37
685 TAC 1-3-38
685 TAC 1-3-39
685 TAC 1-3-40
685 TAC 1-3-41
685 TAC 1-3-42

685 TAC 1-3-42.1

"Monitoring" defined (Transferred)

"Operating permit" defined (Transferred)
"Operator" defined (Transferred)

"Owner" defined (Transferred)

"Owner/operator" defined (Transferred)
"Permanent amusement device" defined (Repealed)
"Portable amusement device" defined (Repealed)
"Prime mover" defined (Transferred)

"Properly maintained" defined (Transferred)
"Regulated amusement device" defined (Transferred)
"Restraining device" defined (Transferred)

"Safe" defined (Transferred)

"Safety retainer" defined (Transferred)

"Serious injury" defined (Transferred)

"Shall" or "must" defined (Transferred)
"Spectacular" defined (Repealed)

"Trackless train" defined (Transferred)
"Unscheduled cessation" defined (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-3-43
685 IAC 1-3-1 Applicability (Transferred)

Sec. 1. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-1) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-1) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-2 "Accepted engineering practice' defined (7ransferred)

Sec. 2. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-2) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-2) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TIAC 1-3-3 "Air-supported structure" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 3. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-3) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-3) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-4 "Amusement device" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 4. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-4) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-4) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-5 "Amusement park' defined (7Transferred)

Sec. 5. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-5) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-5) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-6 "Approved" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 6. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-6) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-6) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-7 "Carnival" defined (Transferred)
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Sec. 7. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-7) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-7) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-8 "Circular ride" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 8. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-8) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-8) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TIAC 1-3-9 "Commissioner" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 9. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-3-10 "Containing device" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 10. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 TAC 1-3-11 "Control access system' defined (Transferred)

Sec. 11. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-11) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-9) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-12 "Convey" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 12. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-12) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-10) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-12.2 "Critical components" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 12.2. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-12.2) to the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-11) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-12.7 "Department" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 12.7. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-12.7) to the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-12) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-13 "Device" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 13. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-13) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-13) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-13.5 "Division" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 13.5. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-13.5) to the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-14) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-14 "Fair" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 14. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board, filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
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685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-3-15 "Fence" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 15. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-15) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-15) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TIAC 1-3-16 "First aid" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 16. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-3-17 "Flat ride" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 17. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-17) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-16) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-18 "High ride" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 18. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-18) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-17) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-19 "Inspection seal" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 19. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-19) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-18) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-20 "Inspections" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 20. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-20) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-19) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-21 "Inspector' defined (Transferred)

Sec. 21. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-21) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-20) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-22 "Kiddie" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 22. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board, filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-3-23 "Maintenance" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 23. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-23) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-21) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-24 "Major" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 24. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board,; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)
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685 IAC 1-3-25 "Major breakdown' defined (Repealed)

Sec. 25. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 TAC 1-3-26 "Major modification" defined (7ransferred)

Sec. 26. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-26) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-22) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-27 "Minor modification" defined (7Transferred)

Sec. 27. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-27) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-23) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-28 "Monitoring" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 28. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-28) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-24) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-29 "Operating permit" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 29. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-29) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-25) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-30 "Operator" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 30. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-30) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-26) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TIAC 1-3-31 "Owner" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 31. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-31) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-27) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-32 "Owner/operator" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 32. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-32) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-28) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TIAC 1-3-33 "Permanent amusement device' defined (Repealed)

Sec. 33. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 TIAC 1-3-34 "Portable amusement device" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 34. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-3-34.1 "Prime mover" defined (Transferred)
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Sec. 34.1. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-34.1) to the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-29) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-3-35 "Properly maintained" defined (7ransferred)

Sec. 35. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-35) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-30) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-36 "Regulated amusement device'" defined (7ransferred)

Sec. 36. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-36) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-31) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TIAC 1-3-37 "Restraining device' defined (Transferred)

Sec. 37. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-37) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-32) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-38 "Safe" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 38. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-38) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-33) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-39 "Safety retainer" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 39. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-39) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-34) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-40 "Serious injury" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 40. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-40) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-35) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TIAC 1-3-41 "Shall" or "must" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 41. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-41) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-36) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-42 "Spectacular" defined (Repealed)

Sec. 42. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board, filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-3-42.1 "Trackless train" defined (Transferred)

Sec. 42.1. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-42.1) to the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-37) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-3-43 "Unscheduled cessation" defined (7Transferred)

Sec. 43. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-3-43) to the Fire Prevention
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and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-3-38) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

Rule 4. Administration

685 TAC 1-4-1 Responsibility for compliance (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-2 Prohibit use (Repealed)

685 TAC 1-4-3 Enforcement (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-4 Regulated amusement device operating permit (Repealed)
685 TAC 1-4-5 Operating permit form; application (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-6 Annual inspection (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-7 Inspection seal (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-8 Periodic on-site inspection (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-9 Correction order (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-10
685 TAC 1-4-11

Sealed out of service (Transferred)
Subsequent inspection (Transferred)

685 TAC 1-4-12 Reinspections (Transferred)
685 TAC 1-4-13 Reporting injuries, deaths, and mechanical failures (Transferred)

685 IAC 1-4-1 Responsibility for compliance (Transferred)

Sec. 1. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-1) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-1) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-4-2 Prohibit use (Repealed)

Sec. 2. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-4-3 Enforcement (Transferred)

Sec. 3. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-3) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-2) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-4-4 Regulated amusement device operating permit (Repealed)

Sec. 4. (Repealed by Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board; filed Dec 30, 2009, 2:08 p.m.: 20100127-IR-
685090147FRA)

685 IAC 1-4-5 Operating permit form; application (7ransferred)

Sec. 5. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-5) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-3) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-4-6 Annual inspection (Transferred)

Sec. 6. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-6) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-4) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-4-7 Inspection seal (Transferred)

Sec. 7. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-7) to the Fire Prevention
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and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-5) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.
685 IAC 1-4-8 Periodic on-site inspection (Transferred)

Sec. 8. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-8) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-6) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-4-9 Correction order (Transferred)

Sec. 9. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-9) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-7) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-4-10 Sealed out of service (Transferred)

Sec. 10. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-10) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-8) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-4-11 Subsequent inspection (Transferred)

Sec. 11. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-11) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-9) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 IAC 1-4-12 Reinspections (Transferred)

Sec. 12. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-12) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-10) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

685 TAC 1-4-13 Reporting injuries, deaths, and mechanical failures (Transferred)

Sec. 13. NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-4-13) to the Fire Prevention
and Building Safety Commission (675 IAC 31-4-11) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

Rule 5. Technical Requirements (Transferred)
NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-5) to the Fire Prevention and Building Safety
Commission (675 IAC 31-5) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.

Rule 6. Trackless Trains or Similar Devices (Transferred)
NOTE: Transferred from the Regulated Amusement Device Safety Board (685 IAC 1-6) to the Fire Prevention and Building Safety
Commission (675 IAC 31-6) by P.L.249-2019, SECTION 16, effective July 1, 2019.
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